not fully met, all changes in the value of these forward transactions were recognized through profit or loss.

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

91

The foreign exchange forward contracts were concluded as follows:

  Dec 31, 2022  Dec 31, 2021

Foreign exchange

forward contracts  Nominal amount  Assets  Liabilities  Nominal amount  Assets  Liabilities

  thousands  kEUR  kEUR  thousands  kEUR  kEUR

USD-INR  85,140  -  1,253  89,295  1,140  2

EUR-INR  25,350  3  1,261  13,804  628  -

SEK-INR  61,950  13  193  40,490  173  0

GBP-INR  5,925  11  254  2,558  63  5

AUD-INR  3,377  2  67  402  -  6

ZAR-INR  9,000  10  -  -  -  -

USD-CNY  3,500  0  10  -  -  -

   39  3,038   2,004  14

If the income or expenses for the foreign exchange forward transactions are not recognized for tax purposes until settlement

or sale, deferred taxes are recognized.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of foreign exchange forward transactions if one of the foreign currencies

increases or decreases by 5%. The analysis assumes that all other influencing factors such as interest rates remain constant.

2022  Profit for the period  Equity

Effect in kEUR  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

EUR-INR  5,989 (5,989)  5,989 (5,989)

USD-INR  (3,977) 3,977  (3,977) 3,977

SEK-INR  (278) 278  (278) 278

GBP-INR  (335) 335  (335) 335

AUD-INR  (108) 108  (108) 108

ZAR-INR  (25) 25  (25) 25

USD-CNY  (24) 24  (24) 24

EUR-CNY  24 (24)  24 (24)

2021  Profit for the period  Equity

Effect in kEUR  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

EUR-INR  4,989 (4,989)  4,989 (4,989)

USD-INR  (3,936) 3,936  (3,936) 3,936

SEK-INR  (197) 197  (197) 197

GBP-INR  (152) 152  (152) 152

AUD-INR  (13) 13  (13) 13

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

92

Net gains and losses from financial instruments

The net gains and losses from financial instruments are composed as follows:

  Dec 31, 2022  2022

in kEUR

Category in

accordance

with IFRS 9

Other

operating

income

Other

operating

expenses

Finance

income
Finance

costs  Total

Cash  AC  -  -  447  -  447

Factoring  AC  -  -  -  (1,063)  (1,063)

Trade and other receivables  AC  771  (2,155)  -  -  (1,384)

of which impairments   -  (1,355)  -  -  (1,355)

Other financial assets  AC  -  -  9  -  9

Liabilities from acquisitions  FVTPL  -  -  -  (950)  (950)

Derivative financial instruments  FVTPL  1,456  (6,701)  -  -  (5,245)

Leases (under IFRS 16)  n/a  -  -  -  (1,952)  (1,952)

Other financial liabilities  AC  -  -  -  (6,651)  (6,651)

   2,227  (8,856)  457  (10,616)  (16,788)

  Dec 31, 2021  2021

in kEUR

Category in

accordance

with IFRS 9

Other

operating

income

Other

operating

expenses

Finance

income
Finance

costs  Total

Cash  AC  -  -  381  -  381

Factoring  AC  -  -  -  (294)  (294)

Trade and other receivables  AC  106  (3,276)  3  -  (3,167)

of which impairments   -  (3,050)  -  -  (3,050)

Other financial assets  AC  -  -  6  -  6

Liabilities from acquisitions  FVTPL  -  -  -  (223)  (223)

Derivative financial instruments  FVTPL  5,161  (2,985)  -  -  2,176

Leases (under IFRS 16)  n/a  -  -  0  (2,029)  (2,029)

Other financial liabilities  AC  -  -  -  (4,981)  (4,981)

   5,267  (6,260)  391  (7,528)  (8,130)

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

93

22. Reclassification of contract assets

During the year, the company has refined its policy for classification of certain contract assets as trade receivables and

accordingly contract assets and trade receivables at the end of the year 2021 and 2020 have also been restated which are as follows:

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets  2021  Reclassification  2021

in kEUR

Contract assets  21,823  (12,022)  9,801

Trade receivables  103,308  12,022  115,329

  125,131  -  125,131